

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
The United States of America**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The search of Mr. David’s home did not violate the Fourth Amendment because Officer McNown was acting as a community caretaker and a warrant was not required.5

A. Officer McNown’s search of the Defendant’s home did not violate the Fourth Amendment because the community caretaker exception extends to homes. .6

B. When entering the Defendant’s home, Officer McNown’s only intention was to check on the Defendant’s well-being and not to perform an investigatory search.....9

II. The Government is not required to reoffer the Defendant a plea deal because the Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel does not attach prior to indictment during plea negotiations.....12

A. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel does not attach during plea negotiations prior to an indictment.13

B. Even if the Sixth Amendment did apply to pre-indictment proceedings, counsel’s performance was not deficient and the deficient performance did not prejudice the Defendant.15

i. Counsel’s performance was not deficient because-Mr. Long’s performance did not fall below an objective standard of reasonableness.15

ii. The Defendant was not prejudiced by the performance because he is unable to show that he would have accepted the plea offer.19

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... 6, 9, 10

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971).5

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 13, 19

Kinney v. United States, 268 F. Supp. 2d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 19, 20

Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....14

Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....13

Muniz v. Smith, 647 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2011) 16, 17, 18

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....13

Ray v. Twp. of Warren, 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000) 16, 17

State v. Pinkard, 327 Wis. 2d 346 (2010) 6, 7, 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)12, 13, 15, 16, 19

Turner v. United States, 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018)13

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....14

United States v. Gray, 382 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mich. 2005)14

United States v. Moody, 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)14

United States v. Powell, 850 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2017) 16, 17

United States v. Quezada, 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)6, 9

United States v. Rohrig, 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) 6, 9, 10

United States v. Smith, 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) 6, 7, 9

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967)13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....5
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....12
